

No. 20-55777

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WHITEWATER DRAW NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of California
No. 3:16-cv-02583 (Hon. M. James Lorenz)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

AMBER N. NAPOLITANO
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Department of Homeland Security

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
BARCLAY T. SAMFORD
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
KEVIN W. McARDLE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0219
kevin.mcardle@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background	3
1. Immigration and Nationality Act.....	3
2. National Environmental Policy Act.....	3
B. Factual background	5
1. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals.....	5
2. Categorical Exclusion A3	6
3. The four applications of CATEX A3 challenged in Count IV of the amended complaint.....	7
a. The Designated School Officials Rule	7
b. The STEM Rule	8
c. The International Entrepreneur Rule	9
d. The AC21 Rule	10
4. The EA/FONSI for infrastructure improvements	11

C.	Proceedings below.....	12
1.	The district court’s dismissal of Counts I and II.....	14
2.	The district court’s summary judgment order.....	15
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	The DHS NEPA Manual is not final agency action.....	18
A.	The Manual does not mark the consummation of DHS’s decision-making under NEPA.....	19
B.	The Manual does not bind DHS with the force of law.	22
II.	DHS’s ongoing implementation of seven statutory “programs” is not discrete agency action reviewable under the APA.	25
III.	Plaintiffs lack standing under Article III and the APA to pursue their remaining claims.	32
A.	Plaintiffs must separately establish standing for each agency action they seek to challenge.	32
B.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the 2012 DACA memorandum.....	37
C.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge CATEX A3 and the four rules applying it.	41
1.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the Designated School Officials Rule and the STEM Rule.....	41
2.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the International Entrepreneur Rule.....	47

3.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the AC21 Rule	48
D.	Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the programmatic EA/FONSI for infrastructure improvements.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	40
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton</i> , 420 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 44, 46
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-CV-4756, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020)	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16, 18, 19, 22
<i>California Sea Urchin Commission v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33, 35
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	34, 44
<i>Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center v. Hospitality Properties Trust</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	33
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	39
<i>DHS v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6

Donelson v. U.S. Department of Interior,
730 Fed. Appx. 597 (10th Cir. 2018)33

Ecology Center, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service,
192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999)30

Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....45

Friends of Potter Marsh v. Peters,
371 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Alaska 2005)20

*Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS
Inc.*, 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)41

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....40

*Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers*, 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003).....20, 24

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 573 (1992)..... 17, 32-35, 38, 42, 45, 46, 49

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 16, 17, 26-30, 33, 44, 46, 50

Moore v. Apfel,
216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000)23

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....18, 26, 31

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service,
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)19

*People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Department of
Health & Human Services*, 917 F.2d 15 (9th Cir. 1990).....17

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....5

Rhoades v. Avon Products, Inc.,
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)15, 17

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)22, 23, 24, 25

Safer Chemicals, Healthy Families v. EPA,
943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019)20, 21

Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez,
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)35

San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Interior,
946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)15

Sierra Club v. Penfold,
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)30

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)29, 30, 31

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....39

Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....19

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....32

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA,
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....35

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....32

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....34, 44, 46

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....6

United States v. Alameda Gateway Ltd.,
213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)23

United States v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots,
685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)22, 23, 25

United States v. Viltrakis,
108 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)43

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)33, 34, 48

Wilderness Society, Inc. v. Rey,
622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)44

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.2

5 U.S.C. § 553.....26

5 U.S.C. § 702.....18, 26, 30

5 U.S.C. § 704.....1, 14, 16, 20, 26, 33

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12, 30, 31

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 et seq.3

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 2401	30
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et. seq.	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	14, 17

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	4
33 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 8322 (2d ed. 2019).....	29
